HÜRRİYET GAZETECİLİK VE MATBAACILIK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN TURKISH LIRA (“TL”) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.)

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing liabilities and assets. The Group mana-
gement uses interest bearing short term assets within natural policy context to stabilize the maturity of the interest bearing liabilities and
assets. Furthermore, the Group hedges interest rate risks arising from floating rate borrowings, by limited use of derivatives, such as interest
rate swaps.

Borrowings issued at floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rate expose the Group to
fair value interest rate risk. As of 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013, the Group’s borrowings at floating rates are predominantly de-
nominated in US Dollars and Euros.

At 31 December 2014, had the interest rates on USD and Euro denominated borrowings been 100 basis point higher/lower with all other vari-
ables held constant, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings; net profit for the period before tax and
non-controlling interests would have been lower/higher by TL 303.454 (31 December 2013: TL 439.195).

(ii) Liquidity risk

The table below shows the liquidity risk arising from financial liabilities of the Group:

31 December 2014 Carrying value

Total
 contractual

cash outflow
Less than
 3 months

3 – 12
 months

1 – 5
 years

More than
 5 years

Financial liabilities

Financial payables (Note 7) 265.239.537 330.418.745 17.091.470 95.409.334 217.917.941 -

Trade payables

-Related party (Note 34) 22.242.940 22.242.940 22.242.940 - - -

-Other (Note 9) 47.386.425 47.518.320 47.518.320 - - -

Other payables

-Related party (Note 34) 339.868 339.868 339.868 - - -

-Other (Note 10) 2.158.386 2.158.386 1.677.796 - 480.590 -

31 December 2013 Carrying value

Total
 contractual

cash outflow
Less than
 3 months

3 – 12
months

1 – 5
 years

More than
 5 years

Financial liabilities

Financial payables (Note 7) 418.034.189 442.860.458 10.201.429 157.844.204 274.814.825 -

Other financial liabilities (Note 8) 16.154.517 16.154.517 16.154.517 - - -

Derivative financial liabilities (Dipnot 8) 2.440.486 2.440.486 - 2.440.486 -

Trade payables

-Related party (Note 34) 13.514.346 13.514.346 13.514.346 - - -

-Other (Note 9) 48.011.482 48.237.018 8.536.904 39.700.114 - -

Other payables

-Related party (Note 34) 3.279.095 3.279.095 3.279.095 - - -

-Other (Note 10) 4.542.986 4.542.986 4.079.129 - 463.857 -

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an
adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying
business, the Group aims maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

HÜRRIYET 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

177

HÜRRİYET GAZETECİLİK VE MATBAACILIK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN TURKISH LIRA (“TL”) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.)